Canton School District 41-1
Board of Education Proceedings

The Canton School District Board of Education met in regular session on Monday, March 8, 2021 at 7:00 pm in
the school library.

Members and others present: Christal Dietzenbach, Todd Gannon, Josh Otkin, Jennifer Skiles, Supt. Terry
Gerber, Principals’ Gabe Devitt and Russ Townsend, Asst. Principal Kent Knudson, and Business Manager
Thompson.

The meeting was called to order by Vice Chair Otkin and opened with the Pledge of Allegiance.

C.Dietzenbach moved, second by T. Gannon to approve the minutes of the regular meeting held February 8,
2021. Aye: all members

No conflicts of interest were identified.
T. Gannon moved, second by J. Skiles to approve the agenda as amended. Aye: all members

T. Gannon moved, second by J. Skiles to approve the following consent agenda items: offer and accept a
contract with Michelle Kippley as MS track coach in the amount of $1,996.14; offer a contract to Melissa
Anderson as elem. Para-professional for the remainder of the 20-21 school year; offer and accept contracts for
2021-22 with Kent Knudson as HS/MS Principal and with Madison Kenney-Special Ed Teacher, both to be
amended upon completion of the negotiations process; accept the contracts for 2021-22 to be amended at a
later date from Business Manager Nancy Thompson, K-5 Principal Gabe Devitt, Special Ed Director Sarah
Richarz, Network Administrator Bob Falk, and Building and Grounds Director Darin Sehr; accept the resignation
from Kaitlyn Sehr as HS assistant volleyball coach; amend the 20-21 track coach contract with Betsy Lukonen
from MS track to Asst. HS track; approve the 5 year contract for bussing services with American Bus
Corporation; offer and accept a contract for the remainder of the 2020-21 school year, in the amount of
$10,967.79, with Shelby VanVoorst, as Elem. Enrichment Teacher, using Covid-19 ESSER Il Funds; and accept
the FY21 Audit quote from Quam, Berglin and Post in the amount of $9,400. Aye: all members

T. Gannon moved, second by J. Skiles to approve the bills for payment. Aye: all members.

T. Gannon moved, second by J. Skiles to accept the financial statement for the month of February 2021. Aye:
All members.

Administrative reports were given and included the following: Elementary activities and upcoming Smarter
Balanced testing; MS/HS conferences will be March 15 and 16, and All-State Choir for this year has been
cancelled; there will be no school board election this year. Scott Larson and Tharron Ockenga were unopposed
for the two open positions.

3/30/2021 J. Skiles moved, second by C. Dietzenbach to congratulate the 2021 Canton School Wrestling Team
on their 4t consecutive State B Championship, and their 2n consecutive Team Dual Championship. The Board
commends wrestlers, coaches and fans for an excellent season and a great State Tournament! The Board also
recognizes the high level of sportsmanship shown by all at the State Tournament. Congratulations to All!

Aye: all members

Supt. Gerber reviewed with the board, some of the roll back recommendations from the Return to Learn Plan
regarding Covid-19.



The second reading of the 2021-22 proposed calendar was conducted, with some revisions made after the first
reading.

3/31/2021 T. Gannon moved, second by C. Dietzenbach to adopt the 2021-22 School Calendar as revised.
Aye: all members

The first reading of a Title IX Policy, and a School Vehicle Safety Policy was conducted with discussion.

Pursuant to SDCL 1-25-2(4) the board moved to executive session at 7:30 to discuss personnel and
negotiations. Regular session resumed at 8:15 pm.

3/32/2021 T. Gannon moved, second by J. Skiles to increase the hourly wage for all para-professionals by $1.00
an hour, effective inmediately (March 9, 2021). This also increases the starting wage from $12.00/$12.50 to
$13.00/$13.50. Aye: all members

T. Gannon moved, second by C. Dietzenbach to adjourn. The next regular meeting of the board will be April 12,
2021 at 7:00 pm.

Nancy Thompson, Business Manager
Canton School Dist. 41-1

Bills for Approval — March 2021

General Fund:

A-OK Sanitary garbage service 691.00
ABC Bussing routes, extra trips 42,797.64
Academics Hallmark MS quiz bowl questions 40.00
Auto Pros vehicle maintenance and repairs 1,278.98
Bomgaars custodial supplies 63.96
BrainPop online subscr. Renew, elem. 175.00
Broughton, Sheila foundation grant-ipad 457.94
Canton Home and Farm custodial, ag shop 689.39
Canton School Imprest officials, workers, fees, State Wrestl.meals 7,919.69
Canton Sunshine Ag shop supplies 63.58
Capital One Card found.grant materials, supplies, gas 2,677.88
City of Canton water & sewer, rubble fees 1,250.63
Dakota Potters Supply Art class clay and glazes 496.57
Dakota Supply Group faucets 187.51
Dak XII conference conference dues 20-21 750.00
Daktronics remotes 215.00
Davis, Tanya elem. Music downloads 42.55
Days Inn state wrestling — rooms 4,872.00
Demco library supplies 309.38
Elite Business copier lease and duplicator use 1,722.83
Franklin Templeton Early retirement payment 2,500.00
G&R Controls boiler treatment 225.00
Hillyard custodial supplies 327.02
Interstate All Battery emergency lights battery paks 770.70
Iverson Body Shop windshield replacements (2) 675.20
Keyman, Jeff 1st aid course reim. 35.00
KSB School Law Title IX Policy, forms, training 3,700.00
Lite Electric electrical work 663.60



Lunchtime Solutions
Matheson-Linweld
Mid American Choice
Napa

Popplers Music
Pump N Go

Riddle, Ashley
Sanford Health Occ.
Sioux Valley News
SD One Call

Stan Houston
Stitches Embroidery
Sturdevant’s
Supreme School Supply
Swank Movie Licensing USA
TIE

Townsend, Russ
Vast

Verizon

Xcel Energy
Zeutenhorst, Brooklynn
Gross Salaries
Medicare

Social Security
AFLAC

Annuities

Dental Ins.

Health Insurance
Retirement

Life Insurance

Vision Ins.

Capital Outlay Fund:
BSN Sports

Canton Home and Farm
G&R Controls

Grainger
Midland/Johnstone Supply
Scholastic Book Fairs

Special Education Fund:
Canton Sunshine

Canton Transit

Capital One Card
Children’s Care Hospital
Franklin Templeton
Interim HealthCare

Pump N Go

Sioux Falls School Dist.
Southeast Area Cooperative
Gross Salaries

elem. Milk break for Feb.
tank rentals, Ag shop
natural gas
vehicle part
instrument repair, band music
gas
teacher materials
Random student drug testing
legal proceedings, ads
message fees
wood shop-tool repair
foundation grant — MS supplies
parts
receipt books
site license, public performance
online learning fees, elem, MS
HS Princ.tuition reim. Per policy
phone service
cell phone service
electrical
elem. Supplies
for March
Matching
Matching
Benefit
Benefit
Benefit
benefit
Matching
Benefit
Benefit
Total

girls track uniforms

greenhouse lumber, Custod.Safey Cabinet

exhaust fan

custod. Safety cans per insur. Walk-thru

motor
HS library books
Total

supplies

student transportation
supplies

student services (2)
early retirement payment
nurse services

gas

Student services
assessments

for March

472.45
30.39
7,435.31
17.98
384.35
808.04
75.00
1,015.00
155.36
1.05
75.00
998.75
113.42
151.60
1,110.00
3,150.00
500.00
495.76
398.89
11,383.48
75.00
329,735.92
4,543.50
19,427.10
174.10
1,142.72
939.73
40,134.00
19,202.20
79.89
2791
$519,851.95

5,806.50
984.47
265.00

1,171.14
190.34
261.62

8,679.07

58.99
1,776.00
26.61
14,172.25
2,500.00
6,023.67
333.62
1,194.93
9,566.58
73,888.91



Medicare

Social Security
AFLAC

Dental Insurance
Health Insurance
Retirement

Life Insurance
Vision Insurance

Food Service Fund
Cash-Wa

Culligan

Grainger

Lunchtime Solutions
McLeod’s Printing
Pump N Go

Matching
Matching
benefit
Benefit
Benefit
Matching
Benefit
Benefit
Total

steam table pans, floor mats, supplies
water softeners

part for dryer

meal service for Feb.

receipt books

gas

Total

1,026.90
4,390.99
349.77
352.06
6,933.00
4,169.83
85.54

32.84

$ 126,882.49

481.46
102.60
34.68
31,940.89
193.83
67.67
32,821.13



