The Canton School District Board of Education met in regular session on Monday, March 8, 2021 at 7:00 pm in the school library.

Members and others present: Christal Dietzenbach, Todd Gannon, Josh Otkin, Jennifer Skiles, Supt. Terry Gerber, Principals' Gabe Devitt and Russ Townsend, Asst. Principal Kent Knudson, and Business Manager Thompson.

The meeting was called to order by Vice Chair Otkin and opened with the Pledge of Allegiance.

C.Dietzenbach moved, second by T. Gannon to approve the minutes of the regular meeting held February 8, 2021. Aye: all members

No conflicts of interest were identified.

T. Gannon moved, second by J. Skiles to approve the agenda as amended. Aye: all members

T. Gannon moved, second by J. Skiles to approve the following consent agenda items: offer and accept a contract with Michelle Kippley as MS track coach in the amount of \$1,996.14; offer a contract to Melissa Anderson as elem. Para-professional for the remainder of the 20-21 school year; offer and accept contracts for 2021-22 with Kent Knudson as HS/MS Principal and with Madison Kenney-Special Ed Teacher, both to be amended upon completion of the negotiations process; accept the contracts for 2021-22 to be amended at a later date from Business Manager Nancy Thompson, K-5 Principal Gabe Devitt, Special Ed Director Sarah Richarz, Network Administrator Bob Falk, and Building and Grounds Director Darin Sehr; accept the resignation from Kaitlyn Sehr as HS assistant volleyball coach; amend the 20-21 track coach contract with Betsy Lukonen from MS track to Asst. HS track; approve the 5 year contract for bussing services with American Bus Corporation; offer and accept a contract for the remainder of the 2020-21 school year, in the amount of \$10,967.79, with Shelby VanVoorst, as Elem. Enrichment Teacher, using Covid-19 ESSER II Funds; and accept the FY21 Audit quote from Quam, Berglin and Post in the amount of \$9,400. Aye: all members

T. Gannon moved, second by J. Skiles to approve the bills for payment. Aye: all members.

T. Gannon moved, second by J. Skiles to accept the financial statement for the month of February 2021. Aye: All members.

Administrative reports were given and included the following: Elementary activities and upcoming Smarter Balanced testing; MS/HS conferences will be March 15 and 16, and All-State Choir for this year has been cancelled; there will be no school board election this year. Scott Larson and Tharron Ockenga were unopposed for the two open positions.

<u>3/30/2021</u> J. Skiles moved, second by C. Dietzenbach to congratulate the 2021 Canton School Wrestling Team on their 4th consecutive State B Championship, and their 2nd consecutive Team Dual Championship. The Board commends wrestlers, coaches and fans for an excellent season and a great State Tournament! The Board also recognizes the high level of sportsmanship shown by all at the State Tournament. Congratulations to All! Aye: all members

Supt. Gerber reviewed with the board, some of the roll back recommendations from the Return to Learn Plan regarding Covid-19.

The second reading of the 2021-22 proposed calendar was conducted, with some revisions made after the first reading.

<u>3/31/2021</u> T. Gannon moved, second by C. Dietzenbach to adopt the 2021-22 School Calendar as revised. Aye: all members

The first reading of a Title IX Policy, and a School Vehicle Safety Policy was conducted with discussion.

Pursuant to SDCL 1-25-2(4) the board moved to executive session at 7:30 to discuss personnel and negotiations. Regular session resumed at 8:15 pm.

custodial supplies

1st aid course reim.

electrical work

emergency lights battery paks

windshield replacements (2)

Title IX Policy, forms, training

<u>3/32/2021</u> T. Gannon moved, second by J. Skiles to increase the hourly wage for all para-professionals by \$1.00 an hour, effective immediately (March 9, 2021). This also increases the starting wage from \$12.00/\$12.50 to \$13.00/\$13.50. Aye: all members

T. Gannon moved, second by C. Dietzenbach to adjourn. The next regular meeting of the board will be April 12, 2021 at 7:00 pm.

691.00 42,797.64 40.00 1,278.98

> 63.96 175.00 457.94 689.39 7.919.69

> 63.58 2,677.88

> 1,250.63 496.57 187.51 750.00 215.00 42.55 4,872.00 309.38 1.722.83

> 2,500.00 225.00

327.02

770.70

675.20

3,700.00

663.60

35.00

Nancy Thompson, Business Manager Canton School Dist. 41-1

Hillyard

Keyman, Jeff

Lite Electric

KSB School Law

Interstate All Battery Iverson Body Shop

Bills for Approval – March 2021	
<u>General Fund:</u>	
A-OK Sanitary	garbage service
ABC Bussing	routes, extra trips
Academics Hallmark	MS quiz bowl questions
Auto Pros	vehicle maintenance and repairs
Bomgaars	custodial supplies
BrainPop	online subscr. Renew, elem.
Broughton, Sheila	foundation grant-ipad
Canton Home and Farm	custodial, ag shop
Canton School Imprest	officials, workers, fees, State Wrestl.meals
Canton Sunshine	Ag shop supplies
Capital One Card	found.grant materials, supplies, gas
City of Canton	water & sewer, rubble fees
Dakota Potters Supply	Art class clay and glazes
Dakota Supply Group	faucets
Dak XII conference	conference dues 20-21
Daktronics	remotes
Davis, Tanya	elem. Music downloads
Days Inn	state wrestling – rooms
Demco	library supplies
Elite Business	copier lease and duplicator use
Franklin Templeton	Early retirement payment
G&R Controls	boiler treatment

Lunchtime Solutions	elem. Milk break for Feb.	472.45
Matheson-Linweld	tank rentals, Ag shop	30.39
Mid American Choice	natural gas	7,435.31
Napa	vehicle part	17.98
Popplers Music	instrument repair, band music	384.35
••	•	
Pump N Go	gas	808.04
Riddle, Ashley	teacher materials	75.00
Sanford Health Occ.	Random student drug testing	1,015.00
Sioux Valley News	legal proceedings, ads	155.36
SD One Call	message fees	1.05
Stan Houston	wood shop-tool repair	75.00
Stitches Embroidery	foundation grant – MS supplies	998.75
Sturdevant's	parts	113.42
	•	
Supreme School Supply	receipt books	151.60
Swank Movie Licensing USA	site license, public performance	1,110.00
TIE	online learning fees, elem, MS	3,150.00
Townsend, Russ	HS Princ.tuition reim. Per policy	500.00
Vast	phone service	495.76
Verizon	cell phone service	398.89
Xcel Energy	electrical	11,383.48
Zeutenhorst, Brooklynn	elem. Supplies	75.00
Gross Salaries	for March	329,735.92
Medicare	Matching	4,543.50
Social Security	Matching	19,427.10
AFLAC	Benefit	174.10
Annuities	Benefit	1,142.72
Dental Ins.	Benefit	939.73
Health Insurance	benefit	40,134.00
Retirement	Matching	19,202.20
Life Insurance	Benefit	79.89
Vision Ins.	Benefit	27.91
V131011 1113.		
	Total	\$ 519,851.95
Capital Outlay Fund:		
BSN Sports	girls track uniforms	5,806.50
Canton Home and Farm	greenhouse lumber, Custod.Safey Cabinet	
G&R Controls	exhaust fan	265.00
Grainger	custod. Safety cans per insur. Walk-thru	1,171.14
Midland/Johnstone Supply	motor	190.34
Scholastic Book Fairs	HS library books	261.62
	Total	8,679.07
Special Education Fund:	lota	0,015.01
Canton Sunshine	oupplies	59.00
	supplies	58.99
Canton Transit	student transportation	1,776.00
Capital One Card	supplies	26.61
Children's Care Hospital	student services (2)	14,172.25
Franklin Templeton	early retirement payment	2,500.00
Interim HealthCare	nurse services	6,023.67
Pump N Go	gas	333.62
Sioux Falls School Dist.	Student services	1,194.93
Southeast Area Cooperative	assessments	9,566.58
Gross Salaries	for March	73,888.91
		10,000.01

Medicare	Matching	1,026.90
Social Security	Matching	4,390.99
AFLAC	benefit	349.77
Dental Insurance	Benefit	352.06
Health Insurance	Benefit	6,933.00
Retirement	Matching	4,169.83
Life Insurance	Benefit	85.54
Vision Insurance	Benefit	<u>32.84</u>
	Total	\$ 126,882.49
Food Service Fund		
Cash-Wa	steam table pans, floor mats, supplies	481.46
Culligan	water softeners	102.60
Grainger	part for dryer	34.68
Lunchtime Solutions	meal service for Feb.	31,940.89
McLeod's Printing	receipt books	193.83
Pump N Go	gas	<u>67.67</u>
	Total	32,821.13